$350 million of the Empire Closing Consideration was paid by use of the Capital One Line of Credit. In addition, on the Empire Closing Date, in
accordance with the Ares Credit Agreement, the Delayed Term Loan A in an amount of $63 million was provided to GPM, and was used for the payment
of the balance of the Empire Closing Consideration and is to be used by GPM to finance working capital, other payments related to the Empire
Acquisition, including payments on account of the Empire Additional Consideration and the Empire Contingent Consideration, at GPM’s discretion.

The Empire Acquisition was accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations.
As the acquirer for accounting purposes, GPM has estimated the fair value of Empire’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed and conformed the
accounting policies of Empire to its own accounting policies.

24

Table of Contents

ARKO Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

ARKO
Corp.

(Historical)

Empire Petroleum
Partners, LLC

(Historical)

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Fuel revenue   $2,352,884  $ 1,105,626  $ 303,465   2b   $3,761,975
Merchandise revenue   1,494,342   73,459   (1,236)   2b   1,566,565
Other revenues, net   63,489   9,361   1,216   2b   74,066

Total revenues   3,910,715   1,188,446   303,445   5,402,606
Operating expenses:

Fuel costs   2,031,899   1,017,230   301,576   2b   3,350,705
Merchandise costs   1,088,032   53,339   (658)   2b   1,140,713
Store operating expenses   532,422   7,047   49,393   2b   591,225

   2,363  2a
General and administrative expenses   94,424   —   18,631   2b   112,153

   115  2c
   (1,017)  2d

Selling, general and administrative expenses   —   66,396   (66,396)   2b   —
Depreciation and amortization   74,396   24,905   (1,154)   2e   98,147

Total operating expenses   3,821,173   1,168,917   302,853   5,292,943

Other expenses (income), net   9,228   (3,716)   (65)   2b   5,447

Operating income   80,314   23,245   657   104,216
Interest and other financial income   1,245   —   —   1,245
Interest and other financial expenses   (51,673)   (11,898)   (1,915)   2f   (66,426)

   (295)  2g
   (645)   2h

Income (loss) before income taxes   29,886   11,347   (2,198)   39,035
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,499   (115)   675   2c   2,059
Loss from equity investment   (1,269)   —   —   (1,269)

Net income (loss)   $ 30,116  $ 11,232  $ (1,523)   $ 39,825

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   16,929   —   —   16,929

Net income (loss) attributable to ARKO Corp.   $ 13,187  $ 11,232  $ (1,523)   $ 22,896

Accretion of redeemable preferred stock   (3,120)   (3,120)
Series A redeemable preferred stock dividends   (157)   (157)

Net income attributable to common shareholders   $ 9,910   $ 19,619

Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders—basic and
diluted   $ 0.14   $ 0.28

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and Diluted   71,074   71,074

25

Table of Contents

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to give

[…]

Closing Date, each whole warrant to purchase one share of Haymaker common stock became a warrant to purchase one share of the Company’s common
stock. In addition, following the Merger Closing Date, Haymaker’s founders will be entitled to up to 200 thousand shares of common stock to be issued
subject to the number of incremental shares of common stock issued to the holders of the Series A redeemable preferred stock not being higher than
certain thresholds (the “Deferred Shares”).

The Company has adjusted its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 in order to reflect its Public Warrants, Private Warrants and
Deferred Shares as liability instruments measured at fair value rather than as equity instruments. The Company has evaluated the materiality of this
adjustment and concluded it was not material to any of the prior periods presented and has elected to revise the previously issued financial statements
contained within these interim financial statements for the periods impacted to correct the effect of this immaterial adjustment. As a result, the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 included as comparative figures within these interim financial statements was revised as follows:

   As of December 31, 2020

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

   (in thousands)
Other non-current liabilities   $ 70,166   $ 26,455   $ 96,621
Total liabilities   2,421,934   26,455   2,448,389
Additional paid-in capital   239,081   (26,978)   212,103
Accumulated deficit   (30,176)   523   (29,653)
Total equity   217,875   (26,455)   191,420

13. Significant Events

COVID-19 — Coronavirus

An outbreak of coronavirus (“COVID-19”) began in China in December 2019 and subsequently spread throughout the world. On March 11, 2020,
the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 as a pandemic. Throughout the pandemic, the convenience stores and independent outside operations
have continued to operate and have remained open to the public because convenience store operations and gas stations have been deemed an essential
business by numerous federal and state authorities, including the US Department of Homeland Security, and therefore are exempt from many of the